用户手册/User's Manual
第 1 页 共 25 页
EMC16Z
Ether CAT 总线控制器使用手册
Ether CAT Ether CAT controller user manual User's Manual
摩川技术(深圳）有限公司
Moschon Technology (Shenzhen) Co. , Ltd.
该产品由深圳市泰奇科智能技术有限公司独家发行，版权所有！

EMC series supports the function of positive motion XPLC, and can do configuration display
through network
2.1.1 订货信息
型号
Model number
规格描述
Specification
EMC16Z
16 轴，点位，直线，圆弧，电子凸轮，连续轨迹运动，机械手指令。
16-axis, point position, straight line, ARC, electronic cam, continuous
track motion, manipulator command. Ether CAT bus
用户手册/User's Manual
第 8 页 共 25 页
2.2 EMC16Z 接线/EMC16z connection
注：
1.EMC432 具有 32 个轴，最多达 32 个虚拟轴。EMC432 可以通过扩展模块来扩展轴。
2.EMC432 板上自带 24 个通用输入口，12 个通用输出口（每轴另带 1 个输入口，1 个输出
口），2 个 0-10V DA。
3.EMC432 带 1 个 RS232 串口，1 个 RS485,1 个以太网接口。
4.EMC432 带一个 CAN 总线接口，支持通过 ZCAN 协议来连接扩展模块。
5.EMC432 带一个 U 盘接口。
Note:
1.The EMC432 has 32 axes and up to 32 virtual axes. The EMC432 can extend the shaft by
extending the module.
2.EMC432 board with 24 general-purpose input, 12 general-purpose output (one additional
input and one output per shaft) , 20-10v Da.
3.EMC432 WITH 1 RS232 serial port, 1 RS485,1 Ethernet interface.
4.The EMC432 comes with a CAN bus interface that supports connecting extension modules
through the ZCAN protocol.
5.EMC432 WITH A USB port.
用户手册/User's Manual
第 9 页 共 25 页
2.2.1 电源接口 CN16/Power Interface CN16
EMC16Z 系列控制器采用单电源供电，MIO 扩展卡采用双电源供电。5V 轴和编码器接口采用内部电
源，IO 采用外部电源;MIO 扩展模块扩展出来的轴和编码器采用外部电源。
The EMC16Z series controller is powered by single power supply, and the MIO expansion card
is powered by double power supply. 5v Shaft and encoder interface using internal power, Io
using external power; MIO expansion module expansion of the shaft and encoder using external
power.
针脚号
Stitch number
名称
Name
说明
Account for
1 E+24V
外部电源 24V 输入
External Power 24V input
2 EGND
外部电源地
External Power source
3 FG/EARTH
安规地/屏蔽层
Ground/shielding layer
2.2.2 通讯接口 CN17/COM INTERFACE CN17
CAN 总线上链接多个控制器时，需要在最两边控制器的 CANL 与 CANH 端并接 120 欧姆的电阻。
EMC 系列的通讯接口采用外部 24V 电源，与其他控制器或触摸屏连接时要留意。
CAN 总线通讯双方必须保证对应 GND 连上或是控制器和扩展模块用同一个电源。EMC32Z/16Z 控制
器和扩展模块用不同电源供电时：控制器电源 EGND 要连接扩展模块电源的 GND，否则可能烧坏 CAN。
（接线参考见第三章扩展模块）